AFN #2016002763 Recorded Dec 27, 2016 12:46 PM DocType: DEED Filed by: COLUMBIA GORGE TITLE Page: 1 of 2 File Fee: \$74.00 Auditor Robert J. Waymire Skamania County, WA

After Recording Return to: North Cascade Trustee Services Inc. 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 410 Seattle, Washington 98164 SKAMALIA GOUNTY REAL ESTATE ALGISE TAX DEC **27** 2016

SEAMON EXEMPT Deputy

File No.: 60418-01475-NJ-WA

• #\* **\*** 

## TRUSTEE'S DEED

The GRANTOR, North Cascade Trustee Services Inc., as current Trustee under that Deed of Trust defined below, in consideration of the premises and payment received below, hereby grants and conveys, without representation or warranty, expressed or implied, to Federal National Mortgage Association, as GRANTEE, all real property ("Property"), situated in the County of Skamania, State of Washington, described as follows:

PARCEL I: LOT 9, RUSSELL'S MEADOW SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN BOOK "B" OF PLATS, PAGE 102, IN THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIA, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

PARCEL II: TOGETHER WITH EACH LOT SHOWN ABOVE HAVING AN UNDIVIDED 1/31 INTEREST IN THE POND KNOWN AS LOTS 2 AND 3 OF THE RUSSELL'S MEADOW SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN BOOK 'B' OF PLATS, PAGE 102, IN THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIA, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

A.P.N.: 03-08-17-2-3-0409-00

Skamania County Assessor

Date 12-27-16 Parcel# 3-8-17-2-3-409

## RECITALS:

- 1. This conveyance is made pursuant to the powers, including the power of sale, conferred upon the current Trustee by that certain Deed of Trust between Bradley J Collins, an unmarried man, as Grantor, to Skamania County Title Company, as Trustee, and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc., SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR SCHELLER, HESS-YODER & ASSOCIATES, INC., as Beneficiary, dated March 10, 2003 and recorded March 20, 2003, under Auditor's No. Book No. 239, Page 102 of the official records in the office of the Recorder of Skamania County, Washington.
- 2. This Deed of Trust was executed to secure, together with other undertakings, the payment of one or more promissory note(s) in the sum of \$111,390.00 with interest thereon, according to the terms thereof, and other sums of money which might become due and payable under the terms of said Deed of Trust.
- 3. The Deed of Trust provided that the Property is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes and the Grantor has no actual knowledge that the Property is used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.
- 4. Default having occurred in the obligations secured and/or covenants of the Deed of Trust referenced in paragraph one (1), as set forth in the Notice of Trustee's Sale described below, and the current Trustee having transmitted the Notice of Default to the required parties, and a copy of said Notice was posted or served in accordance with the law.
- 5. Nationstar Mortgage LLC, being then the holder of the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, delivered to the current Trustee a written request directing the Trustee to sell the Property in accordance with law and the terms of the Deed of Trust.
- 6. Because the defaults specified in the Notice of Default were not cured, the current Trustee, in accordance with the terms of the Deed of Trust, recorded on April 7, 2016 in the office of the Recorder for Skamania County, Washington, a Notice of Trustee's Sale of the Property as instrument no. 2016000664.

- The current Trustee, in the Notice of Sale, fixed the place of sale as: Skamania County Superior Courthouse, main entrance, 240 Vancouver Avenue, Stevenson, WA 98648, a public place, at 10:00 AM, and in accordance with the law caused copies of the statutory Notice of Trustee's Sale to be transmitted by mail to all person entitled thereto and either posted or served in compliance with the requirements of the relevant statutes; further the current Trustee caused a copy of said Notice of Trustee's Sale to be published in a legal newspaper in each county in which the Property or any part thereof is situated, once between the thirty-fifth and twenty-eighth day before the date of sale, and once between the fourteenth and the seventh day before the date of sale; and further, included with the Notice, which was transmitted to or served upon the Deed of Trust grantor or his/her successor in interest, a Notice of Foreclosure.
- During the foreclosure, no action by the Beneficiary, its successors or assigns was pending on an obligation secured by the Deed of Trust.
- 9. All legal requirements and all provisions of said Deed of Trust have been complied with, as to acts to be performed and notices to be given, as provided in Chapter 61.24 RCW.
- 10. Because the defaults specified in the Notice of Trustee's Sale were not cured at least ten days prior to the date scheduled for the Trustee's sale and said obligation secured by said Deed of Trust remained unpaid, on December 16, 2016, the date of sale, which was not less than 190 days from the date of default in the obligation secured, the Grantor then and there sold the Property at public auction to said GRANTEE, the highest bidder therefore, for the sum of \$133,699.30.

This conveyance is made without representations or warranties of any kind, expressed or implied. By recording this Trustee's Deed, Grantee understands, acknowledges and agrees that Property was purchased in the context of a foreclosure, that the Trustee made not representations to Grantee concerning the Property and that the Trustee owed no duty to make disclosures to Grantee concerning the Property, Grantee relying solely upon his/her/their/its own due diligence investigation before electing to bid for the Property.

DATED: December 22, 2016

GRANTOR

North Cascade Trustee Services Inc.

Kyle Shorin

State of Washington County of King

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the authorized signatory of North Cascade Trustee Services Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: 12/22/16

VERONICA ABRAHAM **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF WASHINGTON **COMMISSION EXPIRES** JANUARY 19, 2020 mmmmmmmmm

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington,

of

(printed or typed name)

My appointment expires: 0/-19-20